were built prior to 1972, which was when the 1970 Uniform Building Code (UBC) went into
effect. This stipulated that all buildings be constructed to at least seismic risk Zone 2 Standards.
Buildings in Shoreline built before 1972 can be at risk during earthquakes.  These structures can
be retrofitted, economically, to withstand expected ground shaking.  Houses built after 1972 are
in compliance with the 1970 Uniform Building Code resulting in minimizing the damage from
seismic risk for these houses.  In 1994, seismic risk Zone 3 standards of the UBC went into effect
in Western Washington, requiring all new construction to be capable of withstanding the effects
of 0.3 times the force of gravity.  More recent housing stock, which is mainly infill development,
is in compliance with Zone 3 standards.  In July of 2004, the state will once again upgrade the
building code to follow the International Building Code Standards.

Table 6 shows the number of residential and commercial structures in Shoreline that have been
built before and after the 1970 UBC went into affect.

Table 6: Residential & Commercial Building Dates

Type of
Structure

Built before
1972

Built during & after
1972 Total Percentage built

before 1972

Single Family 13,122 2,600 15,722 83.5

Multi-Family 58 100 158 36.7

Commercial 497 386 883 56.3

Total 13,677 3,086 16,763 81.6

The structures were further separated into categories of structures built on NEHRP D and E soils.
A monetary value was assigned based on total taxable land value and taxable improvement value.
In addition to these structures, building material was determined.  Structures built of un-
reinforced masonry are particularly vulnerable to ground shaking.  Tables 7, 8 and 9 specify this
information.

DRAFT

City of Shoreline November 19, 2003

Hazard Mitigation Plan Page 13 of 68

Table 7: Commercial Structures in Vulnerable Soils

Commercial NEHRP Soils D NEHRP Soils E High
Liquefaction

Total # of Structures 118 4 3